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January 22, 2018

--Via Electronic Filing--

Daniel P. Wolf

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7™ Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: APPLICATION TO THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
FOR A ROUTE PERMIT FOR THE HUNTLEY-WILMARTH 345 KV
TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECT
DockET No. E002, ET6675/T1.-17-185

Dear Mr. Wolf:

Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, and I'TC Midwest
LLC (collectively, the Applicants) respectfully submit this Route Permit application
tfor the Huntley —Wilmarth 345 kV Transmission Line Project (Project) to the
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission). The Project consists of an
approximately 50-mile 345 kilovolt (kV) transmission line between Xcel Energy’s
existing Wilmarth Substation north of Mankato, Minnesota and I'TC Midwest’s
Huntley Substation south of Winnebago, Minnesota, and necessary modifications to
the existing Wilmarth and Huntley substations to accommodate this new 345 kV
transmission line. Route alternatives for the proposed transmission line traverse Blue
Earth, Faribault, Martin, and Nicollet counties in Minnesota. This Route Permit is
submitted under the Full Permitting Process set forth in Minnesota Statutes § 216E.03
and Minnesota Rules 7850.1700 to .2700; and 7850.4000 to .4400.

The Applicants filed a Certificate of Need with the Commission in Docket No. E002,
ET6675/CN-17-184 on January 17, 2018. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 216B.243, subd.
4, Applicants request that the Certificate of Need and Route Permit proceedings be
combined because it would be feasible, more efficient, and in the public interest.
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The initial application fee payment and additional copies of the Route Permit
application are being sent to the Department of Commerce under separate cover.

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact either Tom

Hillstrom, Principal Permitting Agent at thomas.g.hillstrom(@xcelenergy.com or
612-330-5835, or Tim Tessier, Manager-Regulatory Strategy at

ttessier(@itctransco.com or 515-282-5300 ext. 455.

SINCERELY,

TERESA MOGENSEN

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, TRANSMISSION

XCEL ENERGY SERVICES INC. ON BEHALF OF

NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY, A MINNESOTA CORPORATION

Vide 1 Tamnr

KRISTA K. TANNER
PRESIDENT, I'TC MIDWEST LI.C
VICE PRESIDENT, I'TC HOLDINGS CORP.

cc: Service List



IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION TO DOCKET No. E002, ET6675/CN-17-185
THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES

COMMISSION FOR A ROUTE PERMIT FOR

THE HUNTLEY-WILMARTH 345 KV

TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECT

Theresa Senart certifies that on the 22nd day of January, 2018, she filed a true and correct copy
of the Application to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission for a Route Permit for the
Huntley-Wilmarth 345 kV Transmission Line Project by posting the same on
www.edockets.state.mn.us. Said Application for a Route Permit has also been served via U.S.
Mail or e-mail as designated on the Official Service List on file with the Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission in the above-referenced docket. Said Application has also been served via
U.S. Mail or courier on the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission and as required by Minnesota
Rule 7850.1700, subp. 1 as indicated on the attached list. Said Application has also been served
via U.S. Mail or via courier on the Minnesota Department of Commerce and Office of the
Attorney General as indicated on the attached list.

s/Theresa A. Senart
Theresa Senart




Service List for MPUC Docket No. E002,ET6675/CN-17-185: Paper Service — U.S. Mail

(Service is via a CD containing all files for Route Permit with instructions on how to obtain a
paper copy.)

Matt Steinrueck Kristen Eide Tollefson
Clean Water Action R-CURE

330 Second Ave S, Ste 420 28477 N Lake Ave
Minneapolis, MN 55401 Frontenac, MN 55026
Colleen Mueller Thomas Davis

22186 State Hwy 4 1161 50™ Ave
Paynesville, MN 56362 Sherburn, MN 56171
Requested a paper copy

Jason Larsen
9370 345th Avenue
Blue Earth, MN 56013

10515502v1



Service List for MPUC Docket No. E002,ET6675/CN-17-185: Hand Delivery
(includes copies required by Minn. R. 7850.1700, subp. 1)

Daniel P. Wolf (3 paper copies and 1 CD)
MN Public Utilities Commission

350 Metro Square Building

121 7th Place East

St. Paul, MN 55101

Raymond Kirsch (15 copies and 15 CDs)
Environmental Review Manager, Energy
Environmental Review and Analysis
Department of Commerce

Suite 500

85 Seventh Place East

St. Paul, MN 55101

10515502v1

Dr. Steve Rakow (3 paper copies and 1 CD)
MN Department of Commerce

85 7th Place East

Suite 500

St. Paul, MN 55101-2198

Sharon Ferguson (1 paper copy)
MN Department of Commerce
85 7th Place East

Suite 500

St. Paul, MN 55101-2198

Linda Jensen (1 paper copy)

Assistant Attorney General

Office of Minnesota Attorney General
1400 Bremer Tower

445 Minnesota Street

St. Paul, MN 55101



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Christopher Anderson canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Duluth,
MN
558022191
James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.co | Stinson Leonard Street LLP (50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
David Birkholz david.birkholz@state.mn.us | MN Department of Suite 500 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Commerce 85 7th Place East 185
St. Paul,
MN
551012198
Michelle F. Bissonnette michelle.bissonnette@hdrin [HDR Engineering, Inc. Golden Hills Office Center |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
c.com 701 Xenia Ave S Ste 600 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55416
B. Andrew Brown brown.andrew@dorsey.co |Dorsey & Whitney LLP Suite 1500 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m 50 South Sixth Street 185
Minneapolis,
MN
554021498
PUC CAO consumer.puc@state.mn.u |Public Utilities Commission |Consumer Affairs Office Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
s 121 7th Place E Suife 185
350
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st | Office of the Attorney 445 Minnesota Street Suite [Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
ate.mn.us General-DOC 1800 185
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Bill Cook bcook@rpu.org Rochester Public Utilities 4000 East River Road NE [Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Rochester,
MN
55906
John Crane johncranefishing@gmail.co |Fishing 1250 Wee Gwaus DR SW | Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m 185
Bemidiji,
MN
56601
George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American Water PO Box 174 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Office 185
Lake Elmo,
MN

55042




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Carl Cronin Regulatory.records@xcele |Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
nergy.com 185
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993
Thomas Davis N/A - 1161 50th Ave Paper Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Sherburn,
MN
56171
Patricia DeBleeckere tricia.debleeckere@state.m [Public Utilities Commission |Suite 350 121 Seventh Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
n.us Place East 185
St. Paul,
MN
55101
lan Dobson Residential.Utilities@ag.sta | Office of the Attorney 1400 BRM Tower Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
te.mn.us General-RUD 445 Minnesota St 185
St. Paul,
MN
551012130
John E. Drawz jdrawz@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. Suite 4000 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
200 South Sixth Street| 185
Minneapolis,
MN
554021425
Cory Dutcher cory.dutcher@ge.com GE Power and Water 1 River Rd. Bldg. 37-413 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Schenectady,
NY
12345
Kristen Eide Tollefson N/A R-CURE 28477 N Lake Ave Paper Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Frontenac,
MN
55026-1044
Scott Ek scott.ek@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission |121 7th Place East Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Suite 350 185
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn | Department of Commerce |85 7th Place E Ste 280 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
.us 185
Saint Paul,
MN
551012198
Annette Fiedler phydev@swrdc.org Southwest Regional 2401 Broadway Ave Ste 1 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-

Development Comm.

Slayton,
MN
56172

185




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Karen A Gebhardt kagebl@gvtel.com 43901 253rd Ave Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Leonard,
MN
56652-4026
David Grover dgrover@itctransco.com ITC Midwest 901 Marquette Avenue Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Suite 1950 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Larry Hartman Larry.Hartman@state.mn.u | Department of Commerce |85 7th Place East, Suite Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
s 500 185
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Charles Healy chuckh@electrotech- ElectroTech, Inc 7101 Madison Ave Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
inc.com 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55427
Kimberly Hellwig kimberly.hellwig@stoel.co |Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m Suite 4200 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Patrick Hentges phentges@mankatomn.gov | City Of Mankato P.O. Box 3368 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Mankato,
MN
560023368
Valerie Herring vherring@briggs.com Briggs and Morgan, P.A. 2200 IDS Center Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
80 S. Eighth Street 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Michael Hoppe il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 932 Payne Avenue Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
St. Paul,
MN
55130
Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 2265 Roswell Road Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Suite 100 185
Marietta,
GA
30062
Scott Johnson Scott.Johnson@ci.medina. |City of Medina 2052 County Road 24 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-

mn.us

Medina,
MN
55340-9790

185




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co | Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m Suite 1200 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Michael Kaluzniak mike.kaluzniak@state.mn.u | Public Utilities Commission | Suite 350 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
s 121 Seventh Place East 185
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Mark J. Kaufman mkaufman@ibewlocal949.0 | IBEW Local Union 949 12908 Nicollet Avenue Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
rg South 185
Burnsville,
MN
55337
Bruce King bruce@ranww.org Realtors, Association of Suite 3 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Northwestern WI 1903 Keith Street 185
Eau Claire,
Wi
54701
Thomas Koehler TGK@IBEW160.0rg Local Union #160, IBEW 2909 Anthony Ln Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
St Anthony Village,
MN
55418-3238
Stacy Kotch Stacy.Kotch@state.mn.us [MINNESOTA 395 John Ireland Blvd. Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
DEPARTMENT OF 185
TRANSPORTATION St. Paul,
MN
55155
Michael Krikava mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. 2200 IDS Center Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
80 S 8th St 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Karen Kromar karen.kromar@state.mn.us [ MN Pollution Control 520 Lafayette Rd Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Agency 185
Saint Paul,
MN
55155
Douglas Larson dlarson@dakotaelectric.co |Dakota Electric Association |4300 220th St W Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m 185
Farmington,
MN
55024
Kim Lindquist kim.lindquist@ci.rosemount 2875 145th St W Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-

.mn.us

Rosemount,
MN
55068

185




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Paula Maccabee Pmaccabee@justchangela |Just Change Law Offices (1961 Selby Ave Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
w.com 185
Saint Paul,
MN
55104
Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th StE Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
St. Paul,
MN
55106
Brian Meloy brian.meloy@stinson.com | Stinson,Leonard, Street 50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
LLP 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Kevin Mixon kevin.mixon@state.mn.us | Department of Natural 261 HWY 15 S Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Resources 185
New Ulm,
MN
56073
Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co |Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Colleen Mueller N/A 22186 State Hwy 4 Paper Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Paynesville,
MN
56362
David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c |Minnesota Municipal Power | 220 South Sixth Street Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
om Agency Suite 1300 185
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55402
Kate O'Connell kate.oconnell@state.mn.us | Department of Commerce |Suite 50085 Seventh Place |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
East 185
St. Paul,
MN
551012198
Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law |1110 West Avenue Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Office 185
Red Wing,
MN
55066
Kevin Peterson kip@ibew160.0rg IBEW Local 160 1109 Northway Lane NE Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-

Rochester,
MN
55906

185




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Angela Piner angela.piner@hdrinc.com [HDR, Inc. Suite 600 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
701 Xenia Avenue Sodth 185
Suite 600
Minneapolis,
MN
55416
Larry Rebman larryemls@hotmail.com EMLS, Inc PO Box 122 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Appleton,
MN
56208
Margaret Rheude Margaret_Rheude@fws.go |U.S. Fish and Wildlife Twin Cities Ecological Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
v Service Services Field Office 185
4101 American Blvd. H.
Bloomington,
MN
55425
Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c | Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste | Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
om W2750 185
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Rachellle Schmitz rrneevel@yahoo.com N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Tom Schmitz tschmitz_rph@yahoo.com N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Rod Schumacher rod.schumacher@is- 1&S Group 115 E Hickry St Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
grp.com Suite 300 185
Mankato,
MN
56001
David Shaffer david.shaffer@startribune.c 425 Portland Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
om 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55488
Bria Shea bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.co | Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Tom Slukich tom@nationalconductor.co |National Conductor 18119 Hwy 371 North Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-

m

Constructors

Brainderd,
MN
56401

185




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c |District Energy St. Paul Inc. | 76 W Kellogg Blvd Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
om 185
St. Paul,
MN
55102
Adam Sokolski adam.sokolski@iberdrolare | Avangrid Renewables 527 Marquette Avenue Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
n.com Suite 1600 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com | Stinson Leonard Street LLP |50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Mike Steckelberg msteckelberg@grenergy.co | Great River Energy 12300 Elm Creek Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
m Boulevard 185
Maple Grove,
MN
553694718
Matt Steinrueck BADEMAIL- Clean Water Action 330 Second Ave S Suite Paper Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
msteinrueck@cleanwater.o 420 185
9
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Mark Strohfus mstrohfus@grenergy.com |Great River Energy 12300 Elm Creek Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Boulevard 185
Maple Grove,
MN
553694718
Carl Strohm cjsmg@sbcglobal.net SBC Global 105 East Edgewood Ave Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Indianapolis,
IN
46227
James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy- Kennedy & Graven, 470 U.S. Bank Plaza Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
graven.com Chartered 200 South Sixth Street| 185
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Tom Swafford tswafford@umesi.us Utility Mapping Services, 3947 E Calvary Rd Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Inc Suite 103 185
Duluth,
MN

55803




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com [ Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Capella Tower 185
Minneapolis,
MN
554024629
Todd Tadych ttadych@atcllc.com American Transmission 5303 Fen Oak Dr Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Company LLC 185
Madison,
Wi
53718
Steve Thompson stevet@cmpasgroup.org Central Minnesota 459 S Grove St Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Municipal Power Agency 185
Blue Earth,
MN
56013-2629
Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us | City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Courthouse 185
15 West Kellogg Blvd.
St. Paul,
MN
55102
Paul Vogel pvogel@mankatomn.gov [ City of Mankato, MN 10 Civic Center Plaza Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
185
Mankato,
MN
56001
Caren Warner caren.warner@state.mn.us |Department of Commerce |85 7th Place East Suite Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
500 185
St. Paul,
MN
55101-2198
Cynthia Warzecha cynthia.warzecha@state.m [Minnesota Department of |500 Lafayette Road Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
n.us Natural Resources Box 25 185
St. Paul,
Minnesota
55155-4040
Elizabeth Wefel eawefel@flaherty- Missouri River Energy 3724 W Avera Drive Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
hood.com Services PO Box 88920 185
Sioux Falls,
SD
57109-8920
Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission |121 7th Place East Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
Suite 350 185
St. Paul,
MN

551012147




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Hans van Lingen hans.vanlingen@enel.com [Enel Green Power North 1 Tech Drive Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-185_TL-17-
America Suite 220 185
Andover,
MA

01810
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